
No. 10-16797

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JOSEPH R. DIAZ; JUDITH MCDANIEL; KEITH B. HUMPHREY;
BEVERLY SECKINGER; STEPHEN RUSSELL; DEANNA PFLEGER;
CARRIE SPERLING; LESLIE KEMP; COREY SEEMILLER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF ARIZONA; DAVID RABER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM
DIRECTOR OF THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION AND
PERSONNEL BOARD; KATHY PECARDT, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES FOR THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL BOARD,
Defendants-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:09-02402,
HON. JOHN W. SEDWICK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
RECONSIDERATION AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Lawrence J. Joseph, Cal. S.B. #154908
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Introduction	1
I. <i>En Banc</i> Review Is Necessary to Resolve an Intra-Circuit Split on Whether Facially Neutral Legislation with No Intentional Discrimination Can Violate Equal Protection.....	4
II. <i>En Banc</i> Review Is Necessary to Resolve Intra-Circuit Splits on the Application of Rational-Basis Review under Equal Protection	7
A. Arizona Rationally Can Limit Health Benefits to Married Couples to Support Marriage for Purposes of Stable and Responsible Procreation.....	9
B. The Panel Impermissibly Shifted the Burden of Demonstrating that Similarly Situated Third Parties Receive Better Treatment.....	12
C. Section O Is a Rational Response to Arizona’s Budget Crisis for Purely Financial Reasons.....	14
III. <i>En Banc</i> Review Is Necessary to Resolve an Intra-Circuit Split on Whether Limiting Marriage to Unions between One Man and One Woman Comports with Equal Protection.....	16
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987) (<i>en banc</i>)	3
<i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 341 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by</i> <i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	5
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	16
<i>Christy v. Hodel</i> , 857 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1988)	12, 16
<i>Country Classic Dairies, Inc. v. State of Mont., Dept. of Commerce</i> <i>Milk Control Bureau</i> , 847 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1988)	7, 12
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools/Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>Doe v. U.S.</i> , 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Edgerly v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 599 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	9
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Hiller v. Oklahoma ex rel. Used Motor Vehicle & Parts Comm'n</i> , 327 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	8
<i>LaShawn v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>)	4
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	4-5
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	8
<i>Lockary v. Kayfetz</i> , 917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990)	15

<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	11
<i>McLean v. Crabtree</i> , 173 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>McMellon v. U.S.</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>).....	4
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	9
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	8-9
<i>Salmi v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. City of El Paso</i> , 243 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5-6, 13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Dumas</i> , 64 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>United States v. American-Foreign Steamship Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960).....	3
<i>Western Pacific R. Corp. v. Western Pacific R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1941).....	3

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend V, cl. 4.....	16
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4	2, 4, 6, 8, 15, 16
ARIZ. CONST. art. IX, §3	15
ARIZ. CONST. art. XXX, §1.....	3
A.R.S. § 38-651(O)	1, 2, 4-9, 13-14

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
FED.R.APP.P. 35(a).....	3
FED.R.APP.P. 35(a)(1)	3

A.A.C. R2-5-101(22) (April 25, 2008)	2
A.A.C. R2-5-101(23) (April 25, 2008)	2
